

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
JENNIFER J. MILLER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**MARC D. SMITH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES, et al.,**

Defendants-Appellees.

—◆—
On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Central District of Illinois, Springfield Division
Case No. 3:18-cv-03085-SEM-TSH

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
AND FPC ACTION FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

—◆—
JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION
5550 Painted Mirage Rd.,
Ste. 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
(916) 517-1665
jgreenlee@fpclaw.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 22-1482

Short Caption: Jennifer J. Miller, et al. v. Marc D. Smith, in his official capacity, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Heller</i> held that the Second Amendment elevates the right of law-abiding citizens to use arms in defense of hearth and home above all governmental interests.....	4
II. <i>Heller</i> 's "sensitive places" dictum is limited to carrying arms in public locations.....	6
III. There is no historical justification for classifying a private home as a "sensitive place."	9
IV. The restrictions are poorly tailored because substantially less burdensome alternatives exist.....	13
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	16, 17
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> (“ <i>Ezell I</i> ”), 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> (“ <i>Heller III</i> ”), 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	14
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	14

Constitutional Provisions

DEL. CONST., art. 28 (1776)	10
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	4, 5
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	11, 12, 13

Statutes and Regulations

1786 Va. Acts 35, ch. 49	11
1787 N.Y. Laws 345, ch. 1	11

Other Authorities

AMERICAN ANNALS OF EDUCATION AND INSTRUCTION. FOR THE YEAR 1837, vol. 3 (1837)	12
ENACTMENTS BY THE RECTOR AND VISITORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA, FOR CONSTITUTING, GOVERNING AND CONDUCTING THAT INSTITUTION (1825).....	12
LAWS OF WATERVILLE COLLEGE, MAINE (1832).....	12
<i>Meeting Minutes of University of Virginia Board of Visitors, 4–5 Oct. 1824, 4 October 1824</i> , FOUNDERS EARLY ACCESS, https://rotunda.upress.virginia.edu/founders/default.xqy?keys= FOEA-print-04-02-02-4598	12
PROCEEDINGS AND ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, JANUARY 1637/8–SEPTEMBER 1664, vol. 1 (William Hand Browne ed, 1883)	10
PROCEEDINGS AND ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, OCTOBER 1678–NOVEMBER 1683, vol. 7 (William Hand Browne ed, 1889)	10
THE ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND ORDINANCE OF THE TRUSTEES, FOR THE ORGANIZATION AND GOVERNMENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTH-CAROLINA (1838).....	12

THE LAWS OF KEMPER COLLEGE, NEAR SAINT LOUIS, MISSOURI,
ENACTED BY THE TRUSTEES, MARCH 1840 (1840) 12

THE STATUTES OF DICKINSON COLLEGE, AS REVISED AND ADOPTED BY
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, APRIL 16, 1830 (1830)..... 13
